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3GPP2 Access Network Interfaces TSG (TSG-A) #28 1 

Draft Meeting minutes 2 

 3 

DATE:    Monday - Friday, June 11 -15, 2001 4 

 5 

PLACE:    Hotel Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada 6 

 7 

PRESIDING:   George Turnipseed, Sprint PCS 8 

 9 

PRESENT: 10 

 11 
Sae-Young Chung Airvana, Inc.  S-chung@airvananet.com 
Tom Tansil Alcatel USA +1 972 519 6430 Ttansil@ssd.usa.alcatel.com 
Parviz Yegani Cisco +1 408 853 9018 Pyegani@cisco.com 
Ed Campbell CommWorks +1 847 342 6769 Ed_campbell@3com.com 
Sundar Raman CommWorks 1.847 262 2298 Sundar_raman@3com.com 
Karim Shafik Ericsson +1 514 345-7900 ext. 

7352 
Karim.shafik@lmc.ericsson.se 

Roger Gustavsson Ericsson +1 858 332 6336 Roger.gustavsson@era.ericsson.se 
Erik Colban Ericsson +1-858-332-5472 Erik.colban@ericsson.com 
Jan Kransmo Ericsson +1-972-583-5676 Jan.kransmo@ericsson.com 
Josep Sole Tresserres France Telecom +1 650 875 1500 osep.soleitresserres@rd.francetelecom.com 
Toru Imamura Fujitsu +81 44 740  Imamura@mcs.ts.fujitsu.co.jp  
Yousuke Takahashi Hitachi +81 45 865 7003 Takahasi@tcd.hitachi.co.jp 
Yeonsang Koo Hyundai +82 2 580 5395 Hwkoo@hei.co.kr 
HoGeun Lee Hyundai +82 2 580 5437 Hogeun@hei.co.kr 
Naoto Itoh KDDI +81 3 3347 9018 Nao-itoh@kddi.com 
Wasuke Sato KDDI +81 3 3347 9024 Wasuke@kddi.com 
Byung-Keun Lim LGE +82 343 450 7199 Bklim@lgic.co.kr 
Fred e. Kujawski LGIC +1 312 474 6198 Fredk@new-trac.com 
Janice Wunsch Lucent Technologies +1 630 979 6429 Wunsch@lucent.com 
Nancy Lee Lucent Technologies +1 973 386 7487 Nylee@lucent.com 
Yoshinobu Nakagawa Lucent Technologies +81-3-5561-3566 Nakagawa@lucent.com 
Scott Marin Motorola +1 972 516 5158 S.marin@motorola.com 
Shahab Sayeedi Motorola +1 847 632 3877 Sayeedi@cig.mot.com 
Tatsushi Yagi NEC +81-471-85-6974 Yahgi@nsf.ncos.nec.co.jp 
Stephen S. Jones NEC  Malr@malr.net 
Anna Sillanpaa Nokia +1 972 894 5794 Anna.sillanpaa@nokia.com 
Mitch Tseng NOKIA +1 972-894-6888 Mitch.tseng@nokia.com 
Mini Vasudevan Nortel Networks  +1 972 685 0799 Minivas@nortelnetworks.com 
Yasaman Abtahi Nortel Networks +1 613-763-5598 Yasamaab@nortelnetworks.com 
David Ott QUALCOMM +1 858 845 3018 Dott@qualcomm.com 
Jim Gately Qwest +1 303 541 6415 Jgately@uswest.com 
Dong Xiaolu RITT +86 10 62302436 Xldong@bupt.edu.cn 
Yong Chang Samsung +82 342 779-6822 Yong@telecom.samsung.co.kr 
Bill Semper Samsung +1 972 761 7996 Bsemper@sta.samsung.com 
Sung Kim SK Telecom +82 11 386 2029 Solar1@sktelecom.com 
Dongkie Lee SK Telecom +82 2 829 4640 Galahad@sktelecom.com 
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George Turnipseed Sprint PCS +1 913 664 8432 Gturni01@sprintspectrum.com 
Dale Baldwin Sprint PCS +1 913 664 8432 Dbaldw01@sprintspectrum.com 
Susanne Mueller Tektronix Inc. +49 30 386 27033 Susanne.muellen@tek.com 
Ellis Wong WaterCove Networks, Inc. +1 978 608 2089 Ewong@watercove.com 
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1.   TSG Opening Address by TSG Chairman—The Access Network Interfaces TSG (TSG-A) was 1 
opened Monday, June 11, 2001 at 10:00 AM by George Turnipseed, Chair representing Sprint PCS.  An 2 
interim plenary convened Thursday, June 14, at 4:00 PM and the closing plenary was held on Friday, June 3 
15, 2001 at 10:00 AM. 4 
 5 
2. Introductions and Attendance Registration—A quorum call was performed and an attendance 6 

roster was circulated for reference.  At the closing of meeting #28 on June 15, 2001, the quorum list 7 
included 21 companies: 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 

 37 

In addition Airvana, Inc, France Telecom, WaterCove Networks and Tektronix were present.  Quorum 38 

was therefore established.  39 

 Company name Last meeting 
attended 

1.  Alcatel USA #28 
2.  CommWorks #28 
3.  Cisco #28 
4.  KDDI #28 
5.  Ericsson #28 
6.  Fujitsu #28 
7.  Hitachi #28 
8.  Hyundai #28 
9.  LG Electronics #28 
10.  Lucent Technologies #28 
11.  Motorola #28 
12.  NEC #28 
13.  Nokia #28 
14.  Nortel Networks #28 
15.  QUALCOMM #28 
16.  Qwest #28 
17.  RITT #28 
18.  Samsung #28 
19.  SK Telecom #28 
20.  Sprint PCS #28 
21.  Winphoria Networks  #26 
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3.   Introduction and Numbering of Documents 1 
 2 
The following documents were numbered and assigned to the agenda: 3 
 4 
Document 
number 
(3GPP2-
A00-
20010611-) 

Title Source Agenda 
item 

Disposition 

001r1 Proposed agenda Chair 4 Approved as modified 
002 Maui meeting minutes Chair 5 Approved as modified 
003 Correspondence - Realm 

Configured-Packet Data Session 
Inactivity Timer (RC-PDIT) Stage 
1 

TSG-S 6 Remanded to WGC for consideration 

003a Realm Configured-Packet Data 
Session Inactivity Timer (RC-
PDIT) Stage 1 

TSG-S 6 Remanded to WGC for consideration 

004 Correspondence - A-interface for 
32 kbps circuit mode video 
conferencing service 

TSG-C 6 Remanded to WGA for 
consideration 

005 Correspondence - Response to 
TSG-A Correspondences 
Regarding 1xEV-DO IOS 

TSG-C 6 Remanded to WGC for consideration 

006 Correspondence - Adding 
Architectural Principals to the 
NAM 

TSG-S All-IP 
AHG 

6 Remanded to WGC for consideration 

006a  

IP Network Architecture Model 
for cdma2000 
Spread Spectrum Systems  

TSG-S All-IP 
AHG 

6 Remanded to WGC for consideration 

007 DRAFT MEETING REPORT 
3GPP2 Steering Committee 
Meeting #11 
ARIB/CWTS/TIA/TTA/TTC 

3GPP2 SC 6 FYI 

008 3GPP2 Tandem Free Operation 
Specification Release B  

TSG-A TFO 
Ad-Hoc 

6 Accepted 

009r1 Correspondence to TSG-P 
concerning 1xEV-DO terminal 
authentication 

TSG-A  6 Accepted 

010r1 Correspondence to the SDOs 
concerning Release of 3GPP2 TFO 
Technical Specification 

TSG-A 6 Accepted 

011 Correspondence to the SDOs 
concerning Release of A.S-0007,   
1xEV-DO Inter-Operability 
Specification 

TSG-A.C 6 Accepted 

011a A.S-0007 Text in Word format TSG-A.C 6 Accepted 
011b A.S-0007 Text in Acrobat  format TSG-A.C 6 Accepted 
012 Correspondence to TSG-C 

Requesting a Reserved Service 
Option Number for 1xEV-DO in 

TSG-A 6 Accepted 
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A8/A9/A10/A11 Accounting 
Records 

013 Correspondence to TSG-S All-IP 
Ad-Hoc 

TSG-A.C 6 Accepted 

014 Correspondence to TSG-N 
concerning CCPD authentication 
and authorization  

TSG-A 6 Withdrawn 

015 IOS V4.0 Bug List TSG-A 6 Accepted 
016r1 Response to TSG-C concerning 

32kbps Circuit Mode Video 
Conferencing Service 

TSG-A 6 Accepted 

017 Correspondence - IP Push 
Capability 

TSG-S 6 Remanded to WGC for consideration 

017a Correspondence to TSG-S - IP 
Push Capability 

SK Telecom 6 FYI 

018 IMT2000 Management Co-
operation 

Alcatel USA 6 FYI 

019 Always-On Requirement SK Telecom 6 FYI 
020 Fast handoff schedule and 

Accounting record  
TSG-P 6 FYI 

021 Montreal meeting notice Chair 11 FYI 
022 Proposed Workplan for IOS 

Release C 
Chair 7c FYI 

023 Correspondence - Packet Data 
Inactivity Timer 

TSG-N 6 Carried Forward 

 1 
 2 
 3 
 4 
4.   Adoption of Agenda-- The Chair referenced document 3GPP2-A00-20010611-001r1 for the TSG 5 
agenda.  After some modifications the document was adopted by common consent. 6 
 7 
5. Meeting Summaries Review and Approval 8 
 9 
Document 3GPP2-A00-20010611r1-002 was presented by the Chair and approved as modified by the 10 
TSG.  11 
 12 
Working Group reports will be distributed, reviewed and approved by the respective groups before the 13 
next TSG-A meeting. 14 

 15 
6. Correspondence and liaisons  16 
 17 
Input 18 
 19 
The following correspondences were received and discussed at the meeting: 20 
 21 
Please refer to section 3. 22 
 23 
Output 24 
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 1 
The following correspondences were approved and sent by TSG-A: 2 
 3 
Please refer to section 3. 4 

 5 
7. Old Business 6 
 7 
7a. Tandem Free Operation  8 
The TFO ad-hoc Chair Janice Wunsch (Lucent) delivered the CDMA Tandem Free Operation 9 
Specification (TFO) to the plenary.  The document was voted out for SC approval and sent to the SDOs 10 
for balloting. 11 
 12 
8.  New business 13 
 14 
None 15 
 16 
9. Working Group reports 17 
 18 
Working Group reports for this meeting will be approved before or at the next TSG-A meeting. 19 
 20 
Working Group A: 21 
 22 
WGA Chair, Bill Semper (Samsung), reported on the progress of IOS v4.2.  Some progress was made 23 
toward completing the baseline text.  Conference calls are scheduled to resolve the remaining open items 24 
for IOS v4.2. 25 
   26 
Two days were requested for the next meeting for WGA. 27 
 28 
Working Group B: 29 
 30 
WGB Chair, Naoto Itoh (KDDI), reported the progress of the Abis technical specification.   The ballot 31 
period will close on June 19, 2001.  32 
 33 
One half day was requested for the next meeting for WGB. 34 
 35 
Working Group C: 36 
 37 
 Jim Gately (Qwest), Acting Chair of WGC reported on the progress of IOS v4.2 and 1xEV-DO.  Some 38 
progress was made toward completing the baseline text 39 
 40 
One and a half working days were requested for WGC and the All IP ad-hoc for the next meeting. 41 
 42 
10. Review assignments 43 
 44 
Conference calls to be scheduled as followed: 45 
1. WGA – v4.2 conference calls (Rescue channel, A10/A11 Revision Control and Bidirectional_SID. 46 
2. WGA – 1xEV-DO Phase 2 conference call 47 
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3. WGC.2 – IP RAN 1 
 2 
11. Next meeting schedule  3 
 4 
Document 3GPP2- A00-20010507-012r1 is the meeting notice for the Montreal, Canada scheduled for 5 
July 9 - 13, 2001.  It was accepted as modified. 6 
 7 
12. Open discussions  8 
 9 
None 10 
 11 
13. Adjournment—The closing plenary meeting was adjourned at 10:35 AM on Friday, June 15, 2001. 12 


